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Men’s CHAMPIONSHIP HISTORY

POINTS RUNNER-UP

YFAR SITE

16532 Abilene, Texas
1953 Abilene, Texas
1954  Abilene, Texas
1955 Abilene, Texas
1956 San Diego, Calif.
1957 San Diego, Calif.
1958 San Diego, Calif.
1959 Sioux Falls, S.D.
1960 Sioux Falls, S.D.
1961 Sioux Falls, 8.D.
1962 Sioux Falls, S.D.
1963 Sioux Falls, S.D.
19635 Sioux Falls, S.D.
1966 Sioux Falls, S5.D.
1967 Sioux Falls, S.D.
1968  Billings, Mont.
1969 Billings, Mont.
1970 Billings, Mont.
1971 Billings, Mont.
1972 Billings, Mont.
1973 Arkadelphia, Ark.
1974  Arkadelphia, Ark.
1975  Arkadelphia, Atk.
1976 Arkadelphia, Ark.
1977 Arkadelphia, Ark.
1978 Abilene, Texas
1979 Abilene, Texas
1980  Ahilene, Texas
1981 Houston, Texas
1982 Charleston, W . Va,
1983 Charleston, W.Va.
1984  Charleston, W.Va.
1985 Hillsdale, Mich.
1986 Russellville, Atk.
1987 Russellville, Ark.
1988 Azusa, Calif,
1989 Azusa, Calif.
1990  Stephenville, Texas
1991  Stephenville, Texas
1992 Abbotsford, B.C.
1993 Abbotsford, B.C.
1994  Azusa, Calif.

1995 Azusa, Califl,

1996 Marietta, Ga.
1997 Marietta, Ga.
1998 Tulsa, Okla.

1999 Palm Beach, Fla.
2000  Abbotsford, B.C.
2001 Abbotsford, B.C.
2002  Olathe, Kan.

2003  Olathe, Kan.
2004  Louisville, Ky.
2005  Louisville, Ky.
2006  Fresno, Calil.
2007  Fresno, Calil.
2008  Edwardsville, TII.

CHAMPION

Abilene Christian (Texas)
South Dakota State
Abilene Christian (Texas)
Abilene Christian (Texas)
Occidental (Calif.)
Occidental (Calif.)
Occidental (Calif.)
Winston-Salem (N.C.)
Winston-Salem (N.C.)
Texas Southern

Texas Southern

Emporia State (Kan.)
Southern-Baton Rouge (La.)
Southern-Baton Rouge (La.)
Southern-Baton Rouge (La.)
Prairie View A&M (Texas)
Prairie View A&M (Texas)
Eastern Michigan

Eastern Michigan

North Carolina Central
Texas Southern

Eastern New Mexico
Southeastern Louisiana
Eastern New Mexico
Jackson State (Miss.)
Texas Southern

Texas Southern
Mississippi Valley State
Mississippi Valley State
Abilene Christian (Texas)
Azusa Pacific (Calif.)
Azusa Pacific (Calif.)
Azusa Pacific (Calif.)
Azusa Pacific (Calif.)
Azusa Pacific (Calif.)
Azusa Pacific (Calif.)
Azusa Pacific (Calif.)
Oklahoma Baptist

Azusa Pacific (Calif.)
Azusa Pacific (Calif.)
Central State (Ohio)
Azusa Pacific (Calif.)
Azusa Pacific (Calif)
Lubbock Christian (Texas)
Life (Ga.)

Life (Ga.)

Life (Ga.)

Life (Ga.)

Azusa Pacific (Calif.)
Azusa Pacific (Calif.)
Lindenwood (Mo.)
Dickinson State (N.D.)
Dickinson State (N.D.)
Dickinson State (N.D,)
Oklahoma Baptist

Azusa Pacific (Calil.)

74
48
39
68
89.5
148.5
93
56
58
49
725
60
77
92
77
47
69.5
75
65
68
81
67
68
56
56
67
87
66
62
80
94
93
o4
112
108
nz2
115
57
87
93
99
82
105.33
39
94
82
102
90
o7
54
65
91
99
102
77
61

San Diego State (Calif.)
Abilene Christian (Texas)
Texas Southern

Emporia State (Kan.)
Abilene Christian (Texas)
Abilene Christian (Texas)
Winston-Salem (N.C.)
East Texas State

East Texas State
Tennessee State

Emporia State (Kan.)
North Carolina College
North Carolina College
Texas Southern

Texas Southern

Arkansas AM&N
Southern-Baton Rouge (La.)
Texas Southern

North Carolina Central
Dallas Baptist (Texas)
Eastern New Mexico
Southern California College
Eastern New Mexico
Northwestern Louisiana
Adams State (Colo.)
Adams State (Colo.)
Abilene Christian (Texas)
Abilene Christian (Texas)
Texas Southern

Azusa Pacific (Calif.)
Saginaw Valley State (Mich.)
Saginaw Valley State (Mich.)
Wayland Baptist (Texas)
Wayland Baptist {Texas)
Wayland Baptist {Texas)
Pratrie View A&M (Texas)
Adams State (Colo.)

Azusa Pacific (Calif.)
Central State (Ohio)
Central State (Ohio)
Prairie View A&M (Texas)
Central State (Ohio)
Lubbock Christian {Texas)
Azusa Pacific (Calif)
Prairie View A&M (Texas)
Southern-New Orleans (La.)
Lindenwood (Mo.)

Taylor (Ind.)

Life (Ga.)

Life (Ga.}

Dickinson State (N.D.)
Lindenwood (Mo.}
Virginia {ntermont
Lindenwood {Mo.}
Dickinson State (ND)
Dickinson State {(ND)

POINTS

45
42
33
44
56
34
62
55
45
47
46
50
40
69
63
45
68
50
43
51
55
58
63
52
3
42
53
61
59
64
36
77
76
78
82
63
70
53
42
76
70
66
104
54

54.60

79
80
53
50
50
61
72
B3
89
58
57






Men's Outdoor Track and Field

NAIA COACH OF THE YEAR

OUTSTANDING PERFORMER

1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
L1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971

1972

1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1580
1983
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002

2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

2008

2008

HERBERT B. MARETT

Palmer Retzlaff South Dakota State

Ron Chadwick Eastern Washington

Bobby Morrow Abilene Christian (Texas)

Bobby Mormrow Abilenc Christian (Texas}

Elias Gilbert Winston-Salem {N.C.)

Francis Washington Winston-Salem (N.C.)

Elias Gilbert Winston-Salem (N.C.}

Ralph Boston Tennessee State

Ralph Boston Tennessce State

Russ Rogers Maryland State

Russ Rogers Maryland State

John Camien Emporia Stale (Kan.)

Norman Tate North Carolina Central

Theron Lewis Southern-Baton Rouge (La.)

Van Nelson St. Cloud State (Minn.)

Jim Hines Texas Southern

Oliver Ford Southern-Baton Rouge (La.)

Oliver Ford Southern-Baton Rouge (La.)

Rex Maddaford Eastern New Mexico

Rod Milbum Southern-Baton Rouge (La.)

Larry Biack Norh Carolina Central

Tommy Fulton Texas Southern

Joshua Owusu Angclo Siate (Texas)

Mike Boit Eastern New Mexico

Mike Boit Eastern New Mexico

Earl Thomas Jackson State (Miss.)

Frank Gross Adams State (Colo.)

Fred Taylor Texas Southemn

Charles Pickens Mississippi Valley State

Dong Barnett Azusa Pacific (Calif.)

Darrell Green Texas A&l

Innocent Eghunike Azusa Pacific (Calif.}

Innocent Egbunike Azusa Pacilic (Calif.)

Innocent Eghunike Azusa Pacific (Calif.)

Christian Okoye Azusa Pacific (Calif.}

Alrick Munroe Wayland Baptist {Texas)

Devon Morris Wayland Baptist {Texas)

Patrick Nwankwo Avzusa Pacific (Calif.)

Ade Olukoju Azusa Pacific (Calif.)

Davidson Ezinwa Azusa Pacific (Calif.)

Davidson Ezinwa Azusa Pacific (Calif.}

Julius Randich Lubbock Christian (Texas)

Alper Kasapoglu Western Oregon

Julius Achon Southemn-New Orleans {(La.)

Alper Kasapoglu Western Oregon

James Njoroge Taylor (Tnd.}

Tage Peterson Azusa Pacific (Calif.)

Kenneth Koech McKendree {111.)

Steve Ercegovac Tayler (Ind.}

Alexis Sharangabo Brevard (N.C.)

Bryan Clay Azusa Pacific (Calif.)

Jesse Roberge Azusa Pacific (Calif.)

John Ngure Huntington {Ind.)

Ben Bogdanof Fresno Pacific (Calif.)

Pat Brown Oklahoma Baptist

David Cheromei Virginia Intermont

David Cheromei Virginia Intermont/

Mike Rodgers Oklahoma Baptist

Michael Mason Simon Fraser {B.C.}
MOST VALUABLE PERFORMER

(bemed out most point scored b matinanl meet

Aron Rono

Azusa Pacific (Calif.)

1965 Dick Hiil Southern-Baton Rouge (La.)
1966 Stan Wright Texas Southem
1967 Bob Cole Southwestern Louisiana
1968 Charlie Foster Kearney State (Neb.)
1969 Hoover Wright  Prairie View A&M (Texas)
1970 Hoover Wright  Prairie View A&M (Texas)
1971 Bob Parks Eastern Michigan
1972 LeRoy Walker  North Carolina Central
1973 Dave Bethany = Texas Southem
1974 Dave Bethany Texas Southemn
1975 Bill Silverberg  Eastern New Mexico
1976 Bill Silverberg  Eastern New Mexico
1977 Joe Vigil Adams State (Colo.)
1978 Don Hood Abilene Christian (Texas)
1979 Alex Francis Fort Hays State (Kan.}
1980 Marvin Mardock Azusa Pacific (Calif.)
1981 Jack Hazen Malone (Ohio)
1982 Terry Franson  Azusa Pacific (Calif.)
1983 Terry Franson Azusa Pacific (Calif.)
1984 Terry Franson Azusa Pacific (Calif.)
1985 Terry Franson Azusa Pacific (Calif.)
1986 Terry Franson Azusa Pacific (Calif.)
1987 Terry Franson  Azusa Pacific (Calif.)
1988 Terry Franson  Azusa Pacific (Calif.)
1989 Terry Franson  Azusa Pacific (Calif.)
1990 Terry Franson  Azusa Pacific (Calif.)
1991 Terry Franson  Azusa Pacific (Calif.)
1992 Jim Crakes Point Loma Nazarene {Calif.)
Josh Culbreath  Central State (Ohio)
1993 John Knight Western Oregon
1994 Glen Stone Oklahoma Baptist
1995 Artis Davenport Southern-New QOrleans (La.)
1996 Darrell Price Lubbock Christian (Texas)
1997 Hoover Wright  Prairie View A&M (Texas)
1998 Ford Mastin Oklahoma Baptist
1999 Fred Beile Doane (Neb.)
2000 Chris Coy Taylor (Ind.)
Mike Spino Life (Ga.)

2001 Kevin Reid Azusa Pacific (Calif.)
2002 Kevin Reid Azusa Pacific (Calif.)
2003 Pete Stanton Dickinson State (N.D.)
2004 Pete Stanton Dickinson State (N.D.)
2005 Pete Stanton Dickinson State (N.D.)
2006 Pete Stanton Dickinson State (N.D.)
2007 Ford Matson Oklahoma Baptist
2008 Kevin Reid Azusa Pacific (Calif.)

NAIA COACH OF THE YEAR






Mike Barnett
Ed Brown

John Camien
Aaron Cleare
Innocent Egbunike
Alper Kasapoglu
Rodney Milburn
Devon Morris
Christian Okoye
Ade Olukoju
Floyd Turner

Derrick Atkins
Mike Boit

Trevor Berry
Walden Curry
Innocent Egbunike
Kregg Finspahr
Steve Ercegovac
John Fromm

Jim Heiring
Charles Holding
T.J. Kloster
Lachlan McDonald
Bobby Morrow

John Muthama

Billy Olson
George Ondimu
Shane Peterson
Jerry Proctor
Rick Robirds
Russell Rogers
Edwin Roberts
Tim Seamon
Whit Smith
Mike Stauch
Floyd Turner
Evans White
Harold Willers
Carl Williams
Jason Wyatt
Aaron Cleare
Elkana Chepsiror
David Cheromet
Aron Rono
Mike Mason

Men’s Repeat National Champions

Four-Time Champions

Azusa Pacific (Calif.)
Saginaw Valley State (Mich.)
Emporia State (Kan.)
Dickinson State (N.D.)
Azusa Pacific (Calif.)
Western Oregon

Southern Baton-Rouge (La.)
Wayland Baptist (Texas)
Azusa Pacific (Calif.)

Azusa Pacific (Calif.)

lowa Wesleyan

javelin

400-meter hurdles
mile run
400-meter dash
100-meter dash
decathlon

120 high hurdles
400-meter dash
discus

discus

discus

Three-Time Champions

Dickinson State (N.D.)
Eastern New Mexico
Dickinson State (N.D.)
Delta State (Miss.)
Azusa Pacific (Calif.)
Concordia {Neb.)

Taylor (Ind.)

Pacific Lutheran (Wash.)
Wisconsin-Parkside
East Texas State
Concordia {(Neb.)
Wisconsin-Parkside
Abilene Christian (Texas)

Bethel (Kan.)

Abilene Christian {Texas)
Life (Ga.}

Point Loma Nazarene (Calif.)
Redlands (Calif.)

Adams State (Colo.)
Maryland State

North Carolina College
Wisconsin-Parkside
Midland Lutheran (Neb.)
Wisconsin-Parkside

lowa Wesleyan

Prairie View A&M (Texas)
Simon Fraser (B.C.)
Abilene Christian (Texas)
Azusa Pacific (Calit.)
Dickinson State (ND)
Virginia Intermont
Virginia Intermont

Azusa Pacific (Calif.)
Simon Fraser (B.C.)

*races at tun at metric distances in Olympic years

100-meter dash

mile un

long jump

high jump

200-meter dash
steeplechase

shot put

javelin

10,000-meter walk
high jump

pole vault
5,000-metet race walk
100-yard dash
220-yard dash

3-mile mn
3.000-meter run

pole vault
3,000-meter steeplechase
javelin

long jump

10,000 meter run
440-yard hurdles
220-yard dash
5,000-meter race walk
high jump
10,000-meter walk
discus

800-meter run
hammer throw

long jump

shot put

400-meter dash
800-meter run
3000-meter steeplechase
10,000-meter run

high jump

1980-81-82-83
1981-82-83-84
1962-63-64*-65
2002, 2004-05-06
1982-83-84-83
1994-95-96-97
1970-71-72%-73
1985-86-87-88
1983-84-85-86
1987-88-89-90
2004-05-06-07

2003, 2004, 2005
1974-75-76*
2004-05-06
1971-72-73
1983-84-85
1980-81-82
1999, 2000-01
1936-57-58
1975-76-77
16532-33-54
1998, 2000, 2002
1696, 2000-01
1955-56*-57
1835-56*-57
1975

1976-77
1978-79-80
2000-01-02
1698-99, 2000
1668-69-70
1988-89-90
1961-62-63
1964*-65-66
1993-94-95
2002-03-04
1986-87-88
2004-05-06
1977-78-79
1978-79-80
1977-78-79
1991-92-93
2004-05-06
2005-06-07
2005-06-07
2006-07-08
2006-07-08
























Women's All- Time Individual Champions

100-METER DASH

1981  Angel Doyle, Southern-Baton Rouge (La.), 11.85
1982  Casandra Graham, Praitie View A&M (Texas}, 11.82
1983 Sheila Labome, Prairie View At&M (Texas), 11.89
1984 Virgie Bullie, Midland Lutheran (Neb.), 1171

1985  Deirdre Jackson, Prairie View A&M (Texas), 11.82
1986  Comlforr [geh, Wayland Baptist (Texas), 11.68

1987  Carol Bailey, Concordia (Neb.), 12.00

1988 Carol Batley, Concordia (Neb.), I1.54

1989  Carol Bailey, Concordia (Neb.), 11.52

1990  Carol Bailey, Concordia {Neb.), 11.60

1991 Faith [dehen, Missouri Baprist, 1144w

1992  Layphane Carnagie, Central State (Ohio), 11.54
1993 Layphane Carnagie, Central State (Qhio), 11.62
1994  Sevethedn Fynes, Southern-New Orleans (La.), 1142 w
1995  Bridgette Edwards, Central State (Ohio), 11.60 w
1996  Jasamine Sampson, Park (Mo.), 11.75

1997 Calister Uba, Harding (Ark.) 1L71

1998 Nicole Duncan, lowa Wesleyan, 11.75

1999  Camille Clarke, Life {Ga.), 11.77

2000  Monica Twum, Life (Ga.), 11.52

2001  Vida Nsiah, Central Stare (Ohio), 11.37

2002 Vida Nsiah, Central State (Ohio), 11.51

2003  Danielle Norville, Lindenwood (Mo.}, IL70

2004  Genna Williams, Lindenwood (Mo.), 11.47

2005  Nickesha Anderson, Missouri Baptist, 11.65

2006  Nickesha Anderson, Missourt Baptist, 11.41

2007  Laniece Clarke, McKendree (IL}), 11.82

2008  Kimbetly Smith, Wayland Baptist {Texas), 11.69
200-METER DASH

1981  Angel Doyle, Southern-Baton Rouge (La.), 23.98
1982 Casandra Graham, Prairie View A&M (Texas), 24.03
1983  Sheila Labome, Prairie View A&M (Texas), 24.16
1984  Denise Bullocks, Chicago State (111.), 24.14

1985  Deirdre Jackson, Prairie View A&M (Texas), 24.03
1986 Comfort Igeh, Wayland Baptist (Texas), 23.69
1987  Carol Bailey, Concordia (Neb.), 23.93

1988  Airat Bakare, Azusa Pacific (Calif.), 23.71

1989 Carol Bailey, Concordia (Neb.), 23.57

1990  Carol Bailey, Concordia (Neb.}, 23.78

1991 Faith Idehen, Missouri Baptist, 23.61 w

1992  Carolin Sterling, Central State (Ohio), 23.62

1993 Layphane Carnagie, Central State (Ohio), 23.78
1994  Sevethedn Fynes, Southern-New Orleans (La.), 23.10
1995  Chantel Rolle, Southern-New Orleans (La.), 23.44 w
1996 Beverly Grant, Cenrtral State (Ohio), 13.44

1997  Altrice Taylor, Southern-New Orleans (La.), 24.18
1998 Louise Ayetotche, owa Wesleyan, 23.60

1999  Camille Clarke, Life (Ga.), 23.70

2000  Monica Twum, Life (Ga.}, 23.95

2001  Sallie Green, Florida Memorial, 23.95

2002  Melocia Clarke, Central State (Ohio}, 23.96

2003 Danielle Norville, Lindenwood (Mo.), 23.69

2004  Genna Williams, Lindenwood {Mo.), 23.61

2005  Nickesha Anderson, Missourt Baptist, 24.02

2006  Nickesha Anderson, Missouri Baptist, 23.86

2007  Stephanie Allers, Cornerstone (MI), 24.80

2008  Kimberly Smith, Wayland Baptist (Texas) 24,19

w wind-aided

400-METER DASH

1981 Loretta Edwards, Prairie View ASM (Texas), 54.38
1982  Easter Gabriel, Prairie View A&M (Texas), 52.53
1983  Faster Gabriel, Prairie View A&M (Texas), 53.91
1984  Denise Bullocks, Chicago State (I11.), 54.09

1985  Carol Williams, Mississippi Valley State, 53.65

1986 Airat Bakare, Azusa Pacific (Calif.), 51.83

1987  Denise Bullocks, Chicage State (I11), 55.21

1988  Airat Bakare, Azusa Pacific (Calif.), 52.20

1989 Rhonda Lampkin, Prairie View A&M (Texas), 55.20
1990  Rhonda Lampkin, Prairie View A&M (Texas), 54.56
1991  Audrea Sterling, Central State (Ohio), 52.87

1992 Audrea Sterling, Central State (Chio), 53.37

1993 Audrea Sterling, Central State (Ohio), 52.33

1994  Fatimat Yusuf, Azusa Pacific (Calif.), 51.57

1995  Beverly Grant, Central State (Ohio), 53.13

1996  Fatimat Yusuf, Azusa Pacific (Calif.), 51.44

1997  Zoila Stewart, Life (Ga.), 53.34

1998  Zoila Stewarr, Life (Ga.), 33.13

1999 Lucyann Richards, Life (Ga.), 33.55

2000 Sedell Roberts, Life (Ga.), 53.77

2001  Sharline Maxwell, Briar Cliff (fowa), 53.69

2002  Daniela Georgieva, Central Methodist (Mo.), 33.65
2003  Crystal Haynes, Webber (Fla.), 54.94

2004  Niema Golphin, Azusa Pacific (Calif.), 53.58

2005  Nickesha Anderson, Missouri Baprist, 53.39

2006  Nickesha Anderson, Missouri Baprist, 54.53

2007  Ruki Abdulai, Simon Fraser (B.C.), 52.40

2008  Marissa Mosley, Oklahoma Baptist, 52.87
800-METER RUN

1981  Cheritra Jackson, Texas Southern, 2:12.05

1982  Denise Day, Midland Lutheran (Neb.), 2:12.61

1983  Leah Pells, Simon Fraser (B.C.), 2:09.77

1984  Julie Jenkins, Adarus State {Colo.), 2:08.60

1985  Teresa Lloyd, Jamestown (N.D.), 2:10.67

1986  Brit McRoberts, Simon Fraser (B.C.), 2:03.89

1987  Cathy Taylor, Prairie View A&M (Texas), 2:06.57
1988  Chris Wagner, Simon Fraser (B.C.), 2:07.10

1989  Barbara Smith, Prairie View A&M (Texas), 2:09.79
1990  Sherdon Smith, Central State {Ohio), 2:07.03

1991  Barbara Smith, Prairie View A&M (Texas}, 2:08.01
1992 Elizabeth Onyambu, Biola (Calif.), 2:06.17

1993 Elizabeth Onyambu, Biola (Calif.}, 2:04.42

1994  Dyronya Maryland, Prairie View A&M (Texas), 2:09.32
1995  Vernetta Rolle, Southern-New Orleans (La.), 2:09.16
1996 Christine Smith, Southern-New Orleans (La.}, 2:09.80
1997  Carolyn Murray, Simon Fraser (B.C.), 2:08.36

1998  Steph Miller, Southern Nazarene {Okla.), 2:10.60
1999  Chrystal Dee Nayer, Azusa Pacific (Calif.), 2:10.60
2000  Lenotine Tsiba, Life (Ga.) 2:08.63

2001  Lenotine Tsiba, Life (Ga.), 2:09.24

2002  Brandy Bratton, Oklzhowma Baprist, 2:12.87

2003  Julia Howard, Sirnon Fraser (B.C.), 2:12.49

2004  Julie Howard, S$imon Fraser (B.C.}, 2:07.89

2005  Rebecca Johnstone, Simon Fraser (B.C.), 2:04.92
2006  Rebecea Johnstone, Simon Fraser (B.C.), 2:05.42
2007  Amanda Mayfield, Oklahoma Baptist, 2:09.44

2008  Jessica Smith, Simon Fraser (B.C.), 2:08.40






Women's All- Time Individual Champions

Distance Runs

3000-METER RACE WALK

1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2003
2006
2007
2008

Jennifer Zalewski, Wisconsin-Parkside, 13:53.3
Kelly Watson, Wisconsin-Parkside, 14:24.43
Suc Kisring, Wisconsin-Parkside, 14:19.61
Anne-Marie Oswald, Simon Fraser (B.C.), 15:15.91
Jill Zenner, Cedarville (Ohio), 13:16.16

Jessie Nethery, Wisconsin-Parkside, 14:56.35
Jaimie Roberts, Wisconsin-Parkside, 15:02.78
Sara Stevenson, Olivet Nazarene (IlL.), 12:39.62
Sara Stevenson, Olivet Nazarene (fIL.), 14:03.89
Amber Antonia, Wisconsin-Parkside, 13.27 46
Karen Foan, British Columbia, 14:29.03

Megan Huzzey, British Columbita, 15:18.95
Megan Huzzey, British Columbia, 14:53.98
Megan Huzzey, British Columbia, 13:53.57
Tina Peters, Goshen (IN), 15:20.21

Megan Huzzey, British Columbia, 14:12.13

3000-METER STEEPLECHASE

2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008

Kristina Proticova, Northwest (Wash.), 10:56.13
Andrea Mohr, Southwestern (Kan.), 10:32.63

Angi Axmann, Black Hills State (S.D.}, 10:33.38

Jen Kempers, Dordt (Iowa), 10:55.04

Meredith MacGregor, Simon Fraser (B.C.), 10:33.25
Dallon Williams, CS1J-San Marcos, 10:18.96

5000-METER RUN

1981

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991

1992
1993
1994
1995

1996
1997
1998

1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008

Wendy Burman, Wisconsin-Parkside, 17:03.77
Mary Jaqua, Adams State (Colo.), 16:56.97

Linda Marquardt, Wisconsin-Milwaukee, 16:53.49
Julie Willoughby, Moorhead State (Minn.), 17:13.8
Denise Falzone, Adams State (Colo.), 16:49.36

Erin Gillespie, Hillsdale (Mich.), 16:56.64

Lorie Moreno, Western State (Colo.), 17:01.2

Doris Watson, Adams State {Colo.), 16:47.38
Yvonne Hollmann, Midland Lutheran (Neb.), 17:18.26
Panla Stokman, Wisconsin-Parkside, 17:29.77
Melissa Johnson, Adams State (Colo.), 17:02.86
Amy Giblin, Adams State {Colo.), 16:44.48

Tigist Moreda, Wayland Baptist (Texas), 16:32.44
Rosa Tharra, Wayland Baptist (Texas), 17:14.80
Rosa Tbarra, Wayland Baptist (Texas), 16:55.93
Tumaini Urio, Life (Ga.), 17:13.52

Sarah Korir, McKendree (111}, 17:01.89

Cari Rampersad, Simon Fraser (B.C.), 17:18.83

Sarah Korir, McKendree (I11.), 16:39.63

Sarah Korit, McKendree ([11.),17:13.77

Mary Livengood, Doane (Neb.), 17:15.33

Genevieve Graff-Ermeling, Concordia (Calif.), 17:11.24
Evelina Slatinska, Central Methodist (Mo.), 17:40.17
Mirriam Kaumba, Oklahoma Baptist, 17:18.58
Mirriam Kaumba, Oklahoma Baptist, 16:44.19

Betty Rotichm Missouri Baptist, 16:48.07

Natalie Peterson, Concordia (CA), 17:24.33

Alissa McKaig, Indiana Tech, 16:39.04

NAIA

10,000-METER RUN

1983

Linda Marquardt, Wisconsin-Milwaukee, 35:17.88

1984  Karen Schoenrock, Wisconsin-Fau Claire, 35:37.6
1985  Katie Webb, Marquette (Wis.}, 35:44.07

1986  Erin Gillespie, Hillsdale (Mich.), 33:06.51

1987  Etin Gillespie, Hillsdale (Mich.), 36:05.47

1988  Lori Moreno, Western State (Colo.), 35:12.15
1989  Jill Jamison, Geotge Fox (Ore.), 36:08.71

1990  Terry Villarreal, Adams State (Colo.), 36:50.57
1991 Jill Beals, George Fox (Ore.), 35:50.39

1992 Jill Beals, George Fox (Ore.), 34:25.5

1993 Tigist Moreda, Wayland Baptist (Texas), 35:12.46
1994  Rosa [barra, Wayland Baprist (Texas), 35:44.12
1995  Rosa [barra, Wayland Baptist (Texas), 34:35.06
1996  Tumaini Urio, Life (Ga.}, 36:03.37

1997  Ann Marie Hynes, Rio Grande (Ohio), 35:41.04
1598 Sarah Korir, McKendree (111}, 38:17.78

1899  Sarah Korir, McKendree (1L}, 35:25.86

2000  Sarah Korir, McKendree (1L}, 36:44.34

2001  Mary Livengood, Doane (Neb.), 35:45.89

2002  Nicole DeRoin, Hastings (Neb.), 37:20.38

2003  Amanda Portis, Tri-State (Ind.), 37:02.77

2004 Mirrtam Kaumba, Oklahoma Baprist, 36:49.59
2005 Mirriam Kaumba, Oklahoma Baptist, 35:03.67
2006  Betcy Rorcich, Missouri Baptist, 35:01.08

2007  Petrana Petkova, Goshen {IN), 36:27.01

2008 Alissa McKaig, Indiana Tech, 34:22.95
MARATHON

1981 Wendy Burman, Wisconsin-Parkside, 2:39:44.10
1982  Liz Garman, Azusa Pacifie {(Calif.}, 3:03:00.43
1983 Sharon Foster, Adams State (Colo.), 2:58:62.2
1984  Cindy Reinhart, Saginaw Valley State (Mich.), 257:20.5
1985  Jolene Fisher, Southern Utah, 2:51:05.0

1986  Tracy Nelson, Winona State (Minn.), 3:07:15.7
1987  Tracy Nelson, Winona State (Minn.), 2:59:44.80
1988 Miriam Otren, Missouri Baprisc, 3:00:46.4

1989 Amy Baker, Doane (Neb.), 3:06:03.7

1990 Marie Farrar, North Florida, 3:03:07

1991  Peggy Murphy, Oklahoma Christian, 2:49:24

1992  Amber Anderson, Midland Lutheran (Neb.), 2:49.14
1993 Peggy Murphy, Oklahoma Christian, 2:52.54

1994  Theresa Walton, Southern Oregon, 2:38:32

1995  Shawna Dory, Jamestown (N.D.), 2:54:27.0

1996  Heather Thompson, Doane (Neb.), 3:07:44.41
1997  Angie Sparacino, Dana (Neb.), 2:57:19.0

1998  Amy Knobioch, Lindenwood (Mo.), 2:37:23.00
1999  Michelle Abernathy, Berry (Ga.), 2:58.40.40

2000  Shandi Hertz, Mary (N.D.), 3:04:41.00

2001 Mikki Massey, Park (Ma.}, 3:05.11

2002  Michelle Brake, Friends (Kan.), 3:01:05.23

2003 Nikki Underwood, Black Hills State {S.D.), 3:05:13.62
2004  Cara Rumble, Cal State-San Marcos, 2:49:30.0
2005  Tausha Kuzmic, Lewis-Clark State (Idaho), 2:57:56.01
2006  Jessica Goulder, Westmont (Calit.), 2:49:14.70
2007  Anna Stumbe, Westmont (Calif), 2:51:30.40

2008  Kaitlin Fadden, Houghton (N.Y.}, 2:57:10.00


















Men's All-Time Individual Champions

100-METER DASH

1952 Bransford Watson, Texas College, 9.9*

1933 Ted Bush, Texas Southern, 9.6%

1954  Ralph Aldredge, Texas Southern, 9.6*

1955  Bobby Morrow, Abilene Christian (Texas), 9.1* w
1956 Bobby Morrow, Abilene Christian (Texas), 10.3
1957 Bobby Morrow, Abilene Christian (Texas), 9.5*
1958 Bobby Gordon, Morgan State (Md.), 9.5%

1955 Paul Winder, Morgan State (Md.), 9.9*

1960 John Moon, Tennessee State, 10.5

1961 Bob Hayes, Florida A&eM, 9.5*

1862 Roger Sayers, Nebraska-Omaha, 9.5%

1963 Roger Sayers, Nebraska-Omaha, 9.5*

1964 Bob Hayes, Florida A&M, 10.2

1965  George Anderson, Southern-Baton Rouge (La.), 9.4*
1966  Jim Hines, Texas Souchern, 9.5%

1967  Jim Hines, Texas Southern, 9.6

1968 Oliver Ford, Southern-Baton Rouge (La.), 10.0
1965 Oliver Ford, Southern-Baton Rouge (La.), 9.5*
1970 Robert Taylor, Texas Southern, 9.4*

1971 Willie McGee, Alcorn State (Miss.), 9.3*

1972 Jean Louis Ravelomanantsoa, Westmont (Calif.), 10.1
1973 Kofi Okyir, Angelo State (Texas), 9.5*

1974 James Gilkes, Fisk (Tenn.), 9.4*

1975 Ralph Smich, Southeastern Louisiana, 9.67*

1976 James Wooten, Fayetteville State (N.C.), 10.54
1977 Earl Thomas, Jackson State (Miss.), 10.53

1978 Nate Johnson, Hillsdale {Mich.), 10.37

1979 Dennis Trotz, Jackson State (Miss. )}, 10.0 w

1980 Eliison Porris, Angelo State (Texas), 1015 w*

1981 Larry White, Mississippi Valley State, 10.63

1982 Innocent Egbunike, Azusa Pacific (Calif ), 10.32
1983 Innocent Fgbunike, Azusa Pacific {Calif.}, 10.34
1984 Innocent Eghunike, Azusa Pacific (Calif), 1015
1985 Innocent Egbunike, Azusa Pacific (Calif), 10.33
1986 Patrick Nwankwo, Azusa Pacific (Calif.), 10.58
1987 Alrick Munroe, Wayland Baptist (Texas), 10.58
1988  Oliver Daniels, Biola (Calif.), 10.43

1989 Patrick Nwankwo, Azusa Pacific (Calif.), 10.21
1990 Keith Spiva, Malone (Ohio), 10.38

1991 Davidson Ezinwa, Azusa Pacific (Calif.), 10.25
1992 Davidson Ezinwa, Azusa Pacific (Calif.), 10.05
1993 Osmond Ezinwa, Azusa Pacific (Calif.), 10.43
1994 Dontra Boykins, Arkansas-Monticello, 1041w -
1995 Daniel Effiong, Lubbock Christian (Texas), 10.22 w
1996  Sheldon Edwards, Oklahoma Baptist, 10.32

1997 joseph Mares, Wayland Baptist (Texas) 10:40
1998 Jason Mathis, Oklahoma Baprist, 10.67

1999 Primus Ashhada, Florida Memorial, 10:37

2000 Serge Bengono, Huston-Tillotsen (Texas), 10.48
2001  Eric Ndri, Central State (Ohio), 10.29

2002 Roy Bailey, Cenrral State {Ohio), 10.35

2003 Derrick Atkins, Dickinson State (N.D.), 10.34
2004  Derrick Atkins, Dickinson State (N.D.), 10.36
2005  Derrick Atkins, Dickinson State (N.D.), 10.34
2006  Yhann Plummer, Southern-New Orleans (La,), 10.20
2007 Mike Rodgers, Okalahoma Baptist, 10.21

2008 Tyrell Cuffy, King College (Tenn.}, 10.33

*100 yards

w wind-aided

200-METER DASH

1852 Bransford Watson, Texas College, 21.7*

1953 Ted Bush, Texas Southern, 21.4%

1954 Ralph Aldredge, Texas Southern, 21.4*

1955 Bobby Morrow, Abilene Christian (Texas), 20.9*
1956 Bobby Morrow, Abilene Christian (Texas), 20.8
1957 Bobby Morrow, Abilene Christian (Texas), 21.1%
1958 Rex Ressler, Emporia State (Kan.), 21.5%

1959  Sidney Garton, East Texas State, 21.3*

1960  Stone Johnson, Grambling (I a.), 21.2

1961  Bob Hayes, Florida A&M, 21.0*

1962  Homer Jones, Texas Souchern, 21.0*

1963 Roger Sayers, Nebraska-Omaha, 21.3*

1964  Edwin Roberts, North Carolina College, 20.9
1965 Edwin Roberts, Notth Carolina College, 20.5*
1966 Edwin Roberts, North Carolina College, 20.6*
1967  Jim Hines, Texas Southern, 20.3*

1968 Andrew Hopkins, Stephen F. Austin (Texas), 20.9
1969 Oliver Ford, Southern (La.), 20.5%

1970 Willie Polk, Texas Southern, 20.6*

1971 Larry Black, North Carolina Central, 20.4*

1972 Larry Black, North Caroclina Central, 20.0

1873 Tom Reid, Baptist (S.C.), 20.7*

1974 James Gilkes, Fisk (Tenn.), 20.6*

1975 Ralph Smith, Southeastern Louistana, 21.15%
1976 James Wooten, Fayetteville State (N.C.), 20.99
1977 Wylie Turner, Angelo State (Texas), 2117

1978 Larry Kimble, Texas Southern, 21.23

1979 Charles Pickens, Mississippi Valley State, 20.6 w
1980  Charles Pickens, Mississippi Valley State, 20.77 w
1981 Darrell Green, Texas A&l 21.42

1982 Darrell Green, Texas A&, 20.84

1983 Innocent Egbunike, Azusa Paciftc (Calif.), 20.94
1984 Innocent Egbunike, Azusa Pacific (Calif.), 20.76
1985  Imuocent Egbunike, Azusa Pacific (Calif.), 20.57
1986 Devon Morris, Wayland Baptist (Texas), 21.00
1987 Alrick Munroe, Wayland Baptist (Texas), 21.02
1988 Devon Morris, Wayland Baprist {Texas), 20.98
1989 Keith Spiva, Malone (Ohio), 21.10

1990 Keith Spiva, Malone (Ohio), 21.00

1991 Davidson Ezinwa, Azusa Pacific (Calif.), 20.87
1992 Davidson Ezinwa, Azusa Pacific (Calif.), 20.96
1993 Neil DeSilva, Central State (Ohio), 21.00

1994 Deon Sims, Oklahoma Christian, 21.09 w

1995 Daniel Effiong, Lubbock Christian (Texas), 2052 w
1996  Sheldon Edwards, Oklahoma Baptist, 20.63

1997 Donivan Housen, Huston-Tillotson (Texas), 20.99
1998 Jamaal Jackson, Oklahoma Baptist, 21.45

1999 Jason Carver, Aquinas (Mich.), 21.03

2000 Jairo Duzant, Paul Quinn (Texas), 21.54

2001 Eric Ndri, Central State (Ohio), 20.78

2002 Roy Bailey, Central State (Ohio), 21.26

2003 Ryan Shields, Wayland Baptist (Texas), 20.68
2004 Derrick Atkins, Dickinson State (N.I).), 20.97
2005  Derrick Atkins, Dickinson State (N.D.), 20.89
2006 Michael Rodgers, Lindenwood (Mo.), 21.23

2007 Tyrell Cuffy, King College (Tenn.), 20.94

2008 Tyrell Cuffy, King College (Tenn.), 21.01

*200 yards

w wind-aided












Men's All-Time Individual Champions

10,000-METER RUN

1967
1968
1969
1970
1971

1872
1973

1974
1975
1976
1977

1978
1979
1980
1981

1982
1983

1954
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991

1592
1993

1994
1995
1995

1897
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008

Van Nelson, St. Cloud State (Minn.), 28:51.9*

Van Nelson, St. Cloud State (Minn ), 30:58.2

David Ellis, Fastern Michigan, 30:10.4*

Rex Maddatord, Eastern New Mexico, 29:47.5%
David Ellis, Eastern Michigan, 29:45.8%

David Antognoli, Edinboro State (Pa.), 30:07.7
Peter Fredericksson, 1.5, International (Calif), 28:42.2*
Phillip Ndoo, Eastern New Mexico, 27:56.9%
Lucian Rosa, Wisconsin-Parkside, 28:25.51*
Chuck Korte, Loras (Iowa), 29:46.4

Duane Whirmore, Azusa Pacific (Calif }, 30:07.55
Garry Henry, Pembroke State (N.C.}, 30:22.18
Sammy Maririm, Azusa Pacific (Calif.), 30:01.09
Tim Schmid, William Jewell (Mo.}, 30:05.86
Gorden Sanders, Hillsdale (Mich.), 29:30.07

Garry Henry, Pembroke State (N.C.), 20:30.76
Steve Delano, Southwestern (Kan.), 259:48 36

Sam Montoya, Adams State (Colo.), 29:22.4
Thomas Anderssen, Point Loma Nazarene (Calif.), 30:00.26
Eduardo Navas, Western State (Colo.), 29:46.34
Paul Aufdemberge, Hillsdale (Mich.), no time

Rick Robirds, Adams Stare {Cole.), 30:15.03

Rick Robirds, Adams State {Colo.), 30:14.07

Rick Robirds, Adams State (Cole.), 31:0171

David Kogo, Lubbock Christian (Texas), 30:55.84
Julius Randich, Lubbock Christian (Texas), 26.03.3
Jultus Randich, Lubbock Christian (Texas), 28:16.95
David Kogo, Lubbock Christian (Texas), 26:55.26
Juliug Randich, Lubbock Christian (Texas), 28:33.74
Peter Tanui, Lubback Christian (Texas), 30:14.83
Japeth Kirui, Lile {Ga.}, 29:01.91

Sammy Nyamongo, Life (Ga.), 29:50.97

Francis Kirwa, Life (Ga.), 29:5176

Francis Kirwa, Life (Ga.}, 29:52.40

Daniel Kibungei, Malone (Ohio), 29:36.11

Sergio Reyes, Cedarville (Ohico), 30:13.42

John Ngure, Huntington (Ind.), 30:17.72

Tim Riley, Eastern Oregon, 31:29.56

Fernando Cabada, Virginia Intermont, 29:33.00
Aron Rono, Azusa Pacilic (CA), 29:43.34

Aron Rono, Azusa Pacific (CA), 30:47.25

Aron Rono, Azusa Pacific (Calif.), 29:56.18

*Six-mile rup

MARATHON

1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1583
1984
1985
1986

Wayne Frongello, Boston State (Mass.), 2:41:13.4
Lucian Rosa, Wisconsin-Parkside, 2:26:01.5

Luciap Rosa, Wisconsin-Parkside, 2:22:54.2

Roger Vann, John Brown (Ark ), 2:29:14.0

Dave Elger, Wisconsin-Stevens Point, 2:28:07.4
Tim Terrill, Saginaw Valley State (Mich. }, 2:25:19.0
Tom Antczak, Wisconsin-La Crosse, 2:22:26.49
Brian Haugh, Marymount (Kan.), 2:26:01.0

Bill Langout, Wisconsin-Eau Claire, 2:30:33.30
Karl Neidermeier, Fort Hays Stare (Kan.), 2:29:52.2
Todd Sperling, Wisconsin-Superior, 2:21:38.53
Terry Coker, Belmont (Tenn.), 2:2118.8

Terry Coker, Belmont (Tenn ), 2:27:51.7

James Cairns, Puget Sound (Wash.), 2:21:08,22
James Cairns, Puget Sound (Wash.), 2:29:19.5

MARATHON (cont.)

1987 Greg Miller, Eastern Oregon, 2:30:01.59

1988 Paul Brigman, Missouci Baptist, 2:26:13.3

1989 Gary Schafer, Valley City State (N.D.), 2.29.52.7
1990 Jon Murray, Harding (Ark ), 2:33.22.0

1991 Rick Penman, Point Loma Nazarehe {Calif}, 2:30.06.00
1992 Haffis Banire, [ubbock Christian (Texas), 2:28.14.00
1993 Goshu Tadese, Fresno Pacific (Calif.), 2:28.19

1994 John Bartlett, Life (Ga.), 2:27:30.00

1995 John Gachao, Azusa Pacific (Calif)), 2:23:43.3

1996 John Viitenan, West Florida, 2:30:24.66

19687 John Gachao, Azusa Pacific (Calif }, 2:22.25

1598 Sean Birren, Lindenwood (Mo.), 2:28:46.00

1999 Zac Johnson, Oklahoma Baptist, 2:30:44 80

2000 Natnael Amare, Northwood (Texas), 2:33:36.00
2001 Sean Birren, Lindenwood (Mo.), 2:30.07

2002 Pawel Oboz, Mary (N.I).), 2:31:41.23

2003 John Ngure, Huntington {Ind.), 2:28:27.00

2004 Andrew Smith, McKendree (111.), 2:25:02.0

2005 Dave Gramlich, Malone {Ohio), 2:25.34

2006 Daniel Ellis, Oklahoma Baprist, 2:24:07.61

2007 Marco Venancio, Concordia (CA}), 2:21:57.34

2008 Juan Mejita, California State $an Marcos, 2:27.44.0
3,000-METER RACE WALK,

1993 Tim Seamon, Wisconsin-Parkside, 20:50.3

1994 Tim Seamon, Wisconsin-Parkside, 20:48.13

1995 Tim Seamon, Wisconsin-Parkside, 20:35.93

1996 Chad Eder, Cedarville (Ohio}, 21:53.96

1997 Al Hepprer, Wisconsin-Parkside, 20:07.38

1998 Dan Casmier, Pacific Lutheran (Wash.), 23:41.45
19%9 Lachlan McDonald, Wiscensin-Packside, 24:03.64
2000 Lachlan McDonald, Wisconsin-Parkside, 21:54.72
2001 Lachlan McDonald, Wisconsin-Parkside, 21:20.33
2002 Ben Shorey, Wisconsin-Parkside, 20:57.16

2003 Matt Boyles, Rio Grande (Ohio), 21:34.53

2004 Parrick Stroupe, Central Methodist {Mo.), 23:53.04
2005 Matthew Royles, Rio Grande (Ohio}, 22:07.65
2006 Patrick Stroupe, Central Methodist (Mo.), 23:16.38
2007 Parrick Srroupe, Central Methodist (M), 22:10.76
2008 [naki Gomez, Brirish Columbia, 21:06.17
10,000-METER RACE WALK

1974 Carl Swift, Aznsa Pacific (Calif}, 49:18.5

1975 Jim Heiring, Wisconsin-Parkside, 47:40.2

1976 Jim Heiring, Wisconsin-Parkside, 47.25.44

1977 Jim Heiring, Wisconsin-Parkside, 44:41.99

1978 Chris Hansen, Wisconsin-Parkside, 46:19.46

1979 John Van Den Brandt, Wisconsin-Packside, 47:29.7
1980 Jeft Ellis, Wisconsin-Stevens Point, 47:35.1

1981 Ray Sharp, Wisconsin-Parkside, 43:31.23

1982 Mel McGinnis, Spring Arbor (Mich.), 45:09.69
1983 Willard Preischel, Wisconsin-Parkside, 48:11.40
1984 Mark Manning, Wisconsin-Parkside, 47:35.27
1985 Andrew Kaestner, Wisconsin-Parkside, 45:29.64
1986 Mike Stanch, Wisconsin-Parkside, 46:32.7

1987 Mike Stauch, Wisconsin-Parkside, 43:22.1

1988 Mike Srauch, Wisconsin-Parkside, 41:56 4

1989 Reggie Davenport, Wisconsin-Parkside, 44:44.0
1990 Deuglas Fournier, Wisconsin-Parkside, 4512.13
1991 Timothy Seamon, Wisconsin-Parkside, 44:14.99
1992 David Doherty, Wisconsin-Parkside, 46:49.62

Weleome to the campus of the Southern HMinois University -Edwardsville!






Men's All-Time Ind

400-METER HURDLES

1952 Burl McCoy, Abilene Christian (Texas), 55.6

1953 Bill Johnson, Pepperdine (Calif.), 53.9

1954  Truman Medders, Panhandle State (Okla), 53.4
1955 Bob Gerdeman, Nebraska-Omaha, 53.3

1956 Jack Shopshire, Abilene Christian (Texas), 53.7*
1957 Dave Klicker, Whitman (Wash.), 53.1*

1958 Francis Washington, Winston-Salem (N.C,), 51.5%
1959 Elias Gilbett, Winston-Salem (N.C.), 53.6*

1960 Dick Watson, Texas A&, 51.7

1961  Russell Rogers, Maryland State, 52.6%

1962 Russell Rogers, Maryland State, 51.5*

1963 Russell Rogers, Maryland State, 51.5%

1564 Andrew McCray, North Carolina Coilege, 31.4
1965  David Bonds, McMurry (Texas), 33.2%

1966 Robert Buries, Willamette (Ore.), 33.7*

1967 Jesse Ball, Prairie View A&M (Texas), 5L.0*

1968  Jeff Bennett, Oklahoma Christian, 51.3

1969 Jesse Ball, Prairie View A&M (Texas), 51.8

1970 Corey Bouyer, Ferris State (Mich.), 50.9%

971 T.C. Minor, Prairie View A&M (Texas), 51.1*

1972 Melvin Bassett, North Carolina Central, 50.5

1973 Doug Odell, Occidental (Calif.), 51.2*

1874  Carl Stevenson, Southern (La.), 51.6*

1975 Doug Odell, Occidental (Calif ), 51.24

1976 Charles Whigham, Texas Southern, 50.45

1577 Ronnie Gainey, Angelo State (Texas), 51.71

1978 James McCraney, Southern (La.), 52.14

1978 James Baldwin, Texas Southern, 51.3

1980  James Baldwin, Texas Southern, 50.48

1981 Ed Brown, Saginaw Valley (Mich.), 50.96

1982 Ed Brown, Saginaw Valley (Mich.), 50.36

1983 Ed Brown, Saginaw Valley (Mich.}, 50.09

1984  Ed Brown, Saginaw Valley (Mich.), 50.05

1985 Brian Arnold, Azusa Pacific (Calif.), 51.15

1986  Kevin McKinley, Prairie View A&M (Texas), 50.20
1887 Kevin McKinley, Prairie View A&M (Texas), 51.27
1988 Felton Nails, Prairie View AteM (Texas), 51.34
1985 Wilbert Johnson, Florida Metmorial, 51.38

1990 Judex Iyfou, Oklahoma Baptist, 51.16

1991 Judex Lyfou, Oklahoma Baptist, 50.60

1992 Chris Grant, Prairie View A&M (Texas), 52.04
1993 Carlos Hayward, Prairie View A&M (Texas), 51.45
1994 Chris Gatlin, Prairie View AGM (Texas), 5180
1995 Monte Raymond, Southetn-New Orleans (La.), 51.08
1996 Matt Badgett, Oklahoma Baprist, 52.80

1997 Edridge Darling, Southern-New Orleans (La.), 51.98
1898 Eldridge Darling, Southern-New Ortleans (La.), 5160
1999 Darren Youngstrom, Taylor (Ind.), 51.38

2000 Jamaal Jackson, Oklahoma Baptist, 50.44

2001 Jamaal Jackson, Oklahoma Baprist, 50.26

2002 John Karanja, Goshen (Ind.), 50.82

2003 John Karanja, Goshen (Ind.)}, 50.70

2004 Isa Phillips, Wayland Baptist (Texas), 50:39

2005  Pat Brown, Oklzhoma Baptist, 49.51

2006  Leonarde Smith, Oklahoma Baptist, 52.07

2007 Ross Harlan, Oklzhoma Baptist, 50.99

2008 Allan Ayala, Dickinson State (N.D.), 5111

*440-yard hurdles

ividual Champions

LONG JUMP

1952

Don Covey, North Texas State, 22-9 14

1953 Dom Freichs, Mankato State {Mint.) 23-7 3/8

1954 Wilbur Wilson, Virginia State, 24-8 5/8

1935 Ray White, Eastern Illinois, 23-11 34

1956 Jim Howard, Dillard (La.), 24-2 34

1957 Jim Gamble, Prairie View A&M (Texas), 24-9

1958  Jim Baird, East Texas State, 24-4 %

1959 Jim Baird, Fast Texas State, 25-3 14

1960 Ralph Boston, Tennessee Stare, 25-7 44

1961 Ralph Boston, Tennessee State, 25-6 1%

1962 Bill Miller, McMurry (Texas), 24-2 %

163 Bill Miller, McMurry (Texas), 26-2 %

1964 Norman Tate, North Carolina College, 24-2 34

1965 Norman Tate, North Carolina College, 24-2 34

1966 Dickie Gray, Oklahoma Christian, 24-11 14

1967 Freddie Fox, McMurry (Texas), 24-0 34

1968 Jerry Proctor, Redlands (Calif.), 26-1 V2 w

1969 Jerry Proctor, Redlands (Calif.), 25-6 %

1970 Jerry Proctor, Redlands (Calif.), 25-8 14

1971 Joshua Owusu, Angelo State (Texas), 25-6

1972 Joshua Owusu, Angelo State (Texas), 25-6 14

1973 David Boyd, Fisk (Tenn.), 25-3 14

1974 Joshua Owusu, Angelo State (Texas), 26-6 1%

1975 Moise Pomaney, Howard Payne (Texas), 24-9

1976 Jesse Beard,Ozarks (Mo.), 7.59 (24-10)

1977 Carl Williams, Abilene Christian (Texas), 7.62 (25-0)
1978 Car] Williams, Abilene Christian (Texas), 826 (27- 1Y) w
1979 Carl Williams, Abilene Christian (Texas), .08 (26-6 14) w
1980 Carl Hanns, Cumberland (Ky.), 7.71(25-3 %)

1981 Britt Courville, Texas Southern, 7.88 (25-10 14)

1982 Greg Johnson, Abilene Christian (Texas), 7.46 (24-5 14 )
1983 Aaron Sampson, Southern Utah State, 7.81 (25-7 14)
1984 Sammy Epps, Southetn Arkansas, 7.59 (24-11)

1985 Russell Mitchell, Wayland Baptist ( Texas), 7.47 (24-6 14)
1986 Dennis McWhinney, Prairie View A&M (Texas), 7.59 (24-11 V)
1687 Alrick Munroe, Wayland Baptist (Texas), 7.94 {26-0 34)
1988 Terry Talton, Tarleton State (Texas), 7.78 (25-6 14)

1989 Obinna Eregbu, Grand View (Towa), 7.66 (25-1 %)

1990 Rod Drayton, Arkansas-Monticello, 7.76 (25-5 )

1991 Benjamin Koech, Azusa Pacific (Calif.), 7.59 (24-11)
1992 Benjamin Koech, Azusa Pacific (Calif.), 7.35 (24-1 %)
1993 Jean Zirignon, Western Oregon, 7.09 (23-3 14)

1994 Tage Peterson, Azusa Pacific (Calif.), 7.62 (25-0) w
1995 Kevin Wiley, Azusa Pacific (Calif.), 7.92 (26-0)

1996 Kevin Wiley, Azusa Pacific (Calif.), 7.92 (26-0)

1997 Eric Boykin, California Baptist, 7.57 (24-10)

1998 Tage Peterson, Azusa Pacilic (Calif.), 24-4

1999 Jimmy Devine, California Baptist, 7.57 (24-10)

2000 Stephan Louw, Point Loma Nazarene (Calif.), 7.72 (25-04)
2001 Brian Clay, Azusa Pacific (Calif.), 7.52 (24-8 14)

2002 Brian Clay, Azusa Pacific (Calif.), 7.24 (23-9)

2003 Chadwick Dennis, McKendree (TIL.), 7.28 (23-10 %)
2004 Trevor Barry, Dickinson State (N.D.), 7.46 (24-05 %)
2005 Trevor Barry, Dickinson State (N.D.), 7.67 (25-02)

2006 Trevor Barry, Dickinson State (N.D.), 7.82 (25-08)

2007 Josh Cloyd, King Coilege (TN}, 7.33 (24-00 34)

2008 Eric Tisdol, Cumberlands (Ky.), 7.25 (23-09 14)

w wind-aided












Men's All- Time Individual Champions

TRIPLE JUMP
1959 Godlrey Moore, Winstan-Salem (N.C.), 48-2 %

1960 Godlrey Moore, Winston-Salem (N.C.), 47-5

1961 Ralph Boston, Tennessee Stace, 48-10 34

1962 Arthur Walker, Morehouse (Ga.), 48-0 14

1963 Charlie Mays, Maryland State, 47-8 %

1964 Norman Tate, Notth Carolina College, 51-9

1965 Norman Tate, North Carolina College 49-0

1966 Willie Owens, Souchern (La.), 47-4 %4

1567  John Craft, Eastern [llinois, 49-2 44

1968 Henry Granger, Pittsburg State (Kan.), 49-0 14

1969  John Craft, Eastern Illinois, 52-2 15

1970 Don Warren, Northeastern Louisiana, 51-2

1971 Joshua Owusu, Angelo State (Texas), 50-9 14

1972 Marvin Hill, Southern (La.}, 50-11 %

1973 Joshua Owusu, Angelo State (Texas), 53-0

1974 Joshua Owusu, Angelo State (Texas), 52-10 4

1975 Moise Pomaney, Howatd Payne (Texas), 52-7

1976 J.O. Amoah, Eastern New Mexico, 15.52 (50-11)

1977 Moise Pomaney, Tarleton State (Texas), 15.65 (51-4 1)
1978 Vie White, Eastern Washington, 15.35 (50-4 14)

1979 Cary Tyler, Biola (Calif), 16.32 (53-6 44)

1980 Vic White, Eastern Washington, 16.05 (52-8)

1981 Cary Tyler, Biola (Calif ), 16.32 (53-6 1)

1982 David McFadgen, Virginia State, 16.19 (53-114)

1983 Tommy Stewart, Whitworth (Wash.), 15.33 (50-3 15)
1984 Edward Williams, Prairie View A&M (Texas), 16.28 (53-5)
1985 Edward Williams, Prairfe View A&M (Texas), 15.79 (31-934)
1986 Dennis McWhinney, Prairic View A&M (Texas), 15.82 (51-11)
1987 Dennis McWhinney, Prairie View A&M (Texas), 15.26 (50-0 34)
1988 Lennox Adams, Quachita Baptist (Ark.), 15.57 (51-1)
1989 Solomon Okundaye, Oklahoma Baprist, 15.49 (50-10)
1990 Etin Orudor, Missouri Baptist, 16,10 (52-9 34)

1991 Benjamin Koech, Azusa Pacific (Calif.), 16.18 (53-1)
1992 Michael Dwyer, Central State (Ohio), 16.19 (53-114)
1993 Dean Richards, Central State (Ohio), 15.41 (50-6 34)
1994 Hong Li, Azusa Pacific (Calif.), 16.10 (52-10) w

1995 Hong Li, Azusa Pacific (Calif.), 15.72 (51-7) w

1996 Aaron Young, George Fox (Ore.), [4.82 (48-7 4)
1997 Jermaine Dye, Berea (Ky.), 15.49 (50-10)

1998 Jermaine Dye, Berea (Ky.), 15.10 (40-6 %)

1999 Randy Lewis, Lindenwood (Mo.), 15.75 (51-8 %)
2000 Rob Renschler, Mary (N.D.), 15.07 (49-05 14)

2001 Mike Joachimowski, Missouri Valley, 15.27 (50-1 Vi)
2002 Mike Joachimowski, Missouri Valley, 15.33 (50-3 14)
2003 Fabian Floranr, Lindenwood (Mo.), 15.12 (49-07 14)
2004 Fabian Florant, Lindenwood (Mo.), 15,33 (50-03 19)
2005 Jamaine Gordon, Lindsey Wilson (Ky.), 15.72 (51-07)
2006  James Jenkins, Lindenwood (Mo.), 15.95 (52-04)
2007 Tlliyan Chamov, Lindenwood (Mo.) 15.15 (49-08.50)
2008 Tliyan Chamov, Lindenwood (Mo.) 14.93 (48-11 3%)

HATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
INTERCOLLEGIATE ATHLETICS

POLEVAULT
1952 Paul Faulkner, Abilenc Christian (Texas), 13-6
1953 Jim Montgomery, Fort Hays State (Kan.), 13-3
1934 Bob Ferguson, Pepperdine (Calif ), 13-9 7/8
1955 Dick Utter, Emporia State (Kan,), 13-10 %4
1956 Bob Gutewski, Occidental (Calif.), 14-8 14
1957 Bob Gurowski, Occidental (Calif ), 14-7
1958 Ed Crouch, Occidental {Calif ), 14-0%%

Bobby McBride, Southwest Texas Stare, 14-014

Dick Moultrie, Whitworth {Wash),14-0 1
1959 Bob Oden, Emporia State (Kan.), 13-7
1960 Roger Biffle, Hurnboldt State {(Calif ), 14-0 14

Bob Oden, Emporia State {Kan.), 14-0 14
1961 Nick Nash, Lamar Tech (Texas), 13-6 ¥4
1962 Kent Bauer, Fort Hays State (Kan.}, 14-1
1963 John Pennel, Northeastern Louistana, 15-1
1964 Charles Lorenz, Sam Houston State (Texas), 15-0
1965 Frank Lacina, Sam Houston State (Texas), 15-0
1968 Wayne Wilson, Eastern Washington, 13-4
1967  Dennis Dukesherer, Kearney State {Neb.), 15-5 %
1968  Larry Ashley, Northeastern [ouisiana, 16-0 %4
1969 Curr Hisaw, Fastern Washington, 16-1 14
1970 Curt Hisaw, Eastern Washington, 16-3 34
1971 Rickey Parris, McMurry (Texas), 16-4
1972 Rickey Parris, McMurry (Texas), 16-0
1973 Steve Hardison, Fresno Pacific (Calif.), 16-6 V4
1974 Gary Grubb, Fort Hays State (Kan.), 15-6
1975 Douglas Sparks, Southwest Texas State, 15-8
1976 Douglas Sparks, Southwest Texas State, 4.92 (16-2)
1977 Rick Cotton, Doane (Neb.), 4.98 (16-4)
1978 Billy Olson, Abilene Christian (Texas), 5.05 (16-7)
1579 Billy Olson, Abilene Christian (Texas), 5.35 (17-6 34)
1980 Billy Olson, Abilene Christian (Texas), 5.53 (18-2)
1981 Brad Pursley, Abilene Christian (Texas), 5.26 (17-3)
1982 Billy Olson, Abilene Christian (Texas), 5.56 (18-3)
1983 Rory Chilton, Arkansas Tech, 4.9 (16-1)
1984 Kurt Siebold, Oklahoma Christian, 4.73 (15-6)
1985 Patrick Gellens, Concordia (Neb.), 5.00 (16-4 34)
1986 Ron Milford, Point Loma Nazarene (Calif.}, 4.89 (16-0 )
1987 Tim Lomheim, Azusa Pacific (Calif.), 5.08 (16-8)
1988 Flay Deats, Wayland Baptist (Texas), 5.17 (16-11 1)
1989 Gene Brooks, Concordia (Neb.), 5.10 (16-8 34)
1590 Brian Kelly, Malone (Ohio), 5.17 (16-11 }4)
1991 Brian Kelly, Malone (Ohio), 5.18 (17-0)
1892 Vince Beresford, Azusa Pacific (Calif.), 5.26 (17-3)
1993 Curt Heywood, Linfield (Ore.), 5.25 (17-2 %)
1994 Roman Botcharnikov, Missourt Valley, 5.32 (17 5 14)
1995 Dave Cross, Linfield (Ore.), 5.10 (16-8 %)
1996 Russell Watson, Souchern Nazarene (Okla.), 5-10 (16-8 34)
1997 Chad Stadler, Jamestown (N.D.), 4.95 (16-2 %)
1998 T]J. Kloster, Concordia (Neb.), 5.10 (16-8 %)
1999~ Ben Daniel, Sourhern Nazarene (Okla.), 4.95 (16-2 %)
2000 T]. Kloster, Concordia (Neb.), 4.95 (16-02 %)
2001 Kelly Howerton, William Jewell (Mo.), 4.88 (16-0)
2002 TJ. Kloster, Concordia (Neb.), 5.34 (17-06 14)
2003 Shawn Trimble, Fastern Oregon, 5.06 (16-07 14)
2004 Jason Scott, Cedarville (Ohio), 5.07 (16-07 14)
2005 Robbie Johnston, Southern Oregon, 5.20 (17-00 3)
2006 Mark Hollis, Olivet Nazarene (I1L.), 5.25 (17-02 34)
2007 Mark Hollis, Olivet Nazarene (IL), 5.33 (17-05 34)
2008 Ryan Musselman, Souchern Oregon, 4.85 (15-11)






Men's All-Time Relay Champions

4x100-METER RELAY

1963 Texas Southern (Overton Williams, Charles Wrighe, T.J. Bell, Lester Milburn), 41,7*

1964 Southern (Ia.) (Henry Brown, Peter King, James Guy, George Anderson), 40,4*

1965  Southern (La.) (Harvey Nairn, Karl Hartfield, Webster Johnson, George Anderson), 41.2*

1966 Southern (La.} (Harvey Natrn, Grundy Harris, Webster Johnson, George Anderson), 39.9%

1967 Southern {La.) (Willie Davenport, Grundy Harris, Oliver Ford, William Miller), 40.0%

1968  Stephen F. Austin (Texas) (Andrew Hopkins, Henry Malone, Bill Cramer, Doug Moore), 40.1*
1969 Southern (La.) (Robert Collins, Oliver Ford, Bernard Austin, [ra Collins), 40.4*

19570 Texas Souchern (Ronald Washington, Willie Polk, Ernest Williams, Robert Taylor), 40.0*

1971 North Carolina Central (Melvin Bassett, Ron Draper, Jerry Monroe, Larry Black), 40,4%

1972 North Carolina Central (Charles Foster, Jeff Horsley, Larry Black, Julius Sang), 35.5*

1973 Texas Southern (Amos Sumpter, Ernest Pough, Robert Taylor, Eddie Snow), 40.2*

1974 Texas Southern (Amos Sumpter, Ernest Pough, Robert Taylor, Ainsley Armstrong), 39.8*

1975 Southeast Louisiana (Gregg Lawrence, Isiah Douglas, Wayne Hardy, Ralph Smith), 40.05*

1976 Mississippi Valley State (Dyral Robinson, General Reeves, Edward Wilson, Thomas Mallard), 41.12*
1977 Jackson State (Miss.) (Tommie Dennis, Earl Thomas, Alfred McCullough, Dennis Trott), 40.64*
1978 Texas Southern (Larry Kimbles, Ricky Moxcey, Fred Taylor, Kenneth Williams), 40.83*

1979 Jackson State (Miss.) (Isadore Johnson, Dennis Trott, Gregory Rasdale, Morris Jackson), 40.1*
1980 Mississippi Valley State (Frederick Johnson, Larry White, Reginald Williamson, Charles Pickens),40.22*
1981 Texas Southern (Michael Nettles, Sertaero Burnett, Franklin Williams, Ricky Moxey), 40.10
1882 Abilene Christian (Texas) (Steve Parker, Tom Thompson, Arthur Williams, Albert Lawrence), 40.03
1983 Hampton Institute (Va.) (Charlie Dannelly, Lee Roy Delk, Robert Brown, Darryl Skinner), 40.56
1984 Prairie View A&M (Texas) (Terry Graham, Byron Sweet, Eric Pogue, Kevin McKinley), 40.73
1985  Wayland Baptist (Texas) (Morris Egon, Alrick Munroe, Dennis Moore, Devon Morris), 40.02
1986 Azusa Pacific (Calif.) (Herbie Akpom, Jimmy Spotville, Brian Arnold, Patrick Nwankwo), 40.58
1987 Pittsburg State (Kan.) (Monte Weathers, Darryl Wren, Greg Harrod, Jimmy Moulds), 40.71
1988 Prairie View A&M (Texas) (Felton Nails, Eric Pogue, Karenton Facey, Charles Bruce), 40.38
1989  Azusa Pacific (Calif.) (Paul Dennis, Felix Sandy, Eddie Carbin, Patrick Nwankwo), 40.96

1990 Ouachita Baptist {Ark.) (Mason Nall, Robert Kemp, Pat Hall, Rodgers Gaines), 4167

1991 Southern-New Orleans (La.) (Stephen Henry, Andre Brown, Michael Sylvester, Andrew Tynes), 40.69
1992 Southern Arkansas (Shannon Heard, Keith Smith, Sherman Evans, Marcus Murphy), 40.82

1993 Central State (Ohio) (Adrian McDaniel, Anthony Pryce, Howard Rhoden, Neil DeSilva), 40.58
1994 Doane (Neb.) (Jeremy Buckner, Eric Kincaide, fered Salazer, Brian Elliott), 40.80

1995  Central Stare (Ohio) (Adrian McDaniel, Sayon Cooper, Syan Williams, Neil DeSilva), 39.92

1996 Central State {Ohio) (Marcus Mars, Sayon Cooper, Syan Williams, Craig Tomlinson), 40.56
1997 Doane (Neb.) (Greg Albright, Mike Smith, Thaddeus Shannon, Greg Ray), 40.50

1998 Doane {Neb.) (Mike Smith, Travis Ttysdal, Raymoun Adams, Greg Ray), 40.58

1999 Oklahoma Baptist (Jason Mathis, Corey Coleman, Jamaal Jackson, David Phillips), 40.63

2000  Huston-Tillotson (Texas) (Jason Gerald, Jamel Williams, Richard Petty, Serg Bengono), 41.01
2001 McKendree (IIl.} (Chadwick Dennis, Marc King, Nicholas Powell, Marlon Barnaby), 39.80

2002 Lindenwood (Mo.) (Kevin Arthurton, Trvin Browne, Kurt Gibbons, Wayne Robinson), 40.88
2003  Lindenwood (Mo.) (Kevin Arthurton, Irvin Browne, Deno Campbell, Kurt Gibbons), 40.88

2004  Lindenwood (Mo.} (Juan Walker, Michael Radgers, Bill John, Kurt Gibbons), 40.01

2005  Lindenwood (Mo.) (Juan Walker, Machael Rodgers, Stephon Johnson, Kendrick Triggs), 39.40
2006  Lindenwood (Mo.) (Patrick Holwerda, Rascive Grant, Jody Sneed, Michael Rodgers), 40.84
2007 Oklahoma Baptist (Lamar Baskin, Olabashomi Bashorun, Dominique Matthews, Mike Rodgers), 40.32
2008  Doane (Neb.) (Kedrick Kelley, D’Artagnan Dai're, Jess Wimmer, Paulvince Obuon), 40.86
*440-yard relay

4x800-METER RELAY

1998 Findlay (Ohio) (Damicn Spates, Brian Meinarei, Kenny Daniel, Ricky Bell), 7:39.42

1999 California Baptist (James Adams, Ricardo Valenzuela, Nathan Browne, Ricky Etheridge), 7:29.85
2000 Cumberland (Ky.) (Will Hodges, Bob Adams, Jackson Ochoka, Anthony Kabara), 7:34.04

2001  Cumberland (Ky.) (Christian Key, Thetlon Detry, Joe Salvato, Anthony Kabara), 7:33.26

2002 Cumberland (Ky.) (Christian Key, Thetlon Detry, Joe Salvato, Anthony Kabara), 7:37.15

2003 Azusa Pacific (Calif.) (Brian Wardell, Kevin Lindsey, Micah Strom, Tim Ramirez), 7:33.03

2004 Azusa Pacific (Calif.) (Danny Reid, Peter Franz, Kevin Lindsey, Brandon Shaw), 7:26.13

2005  Azusa Pacific (Calit.) (Tim Ramirez, Kevin Lindsey, Caleb Lynch, Danny Reid), 7:26.57

2006  Azusa Pacific (Calif.) (Kevin Lindsey, Danny Reid, Caleb Lynch, Tim Ramirez), 7:32.20

2007 Azusa Pacific (Calif.) (Peter Sherman, Jason Zichterman, Caleb Lynch, Aron Rono), 7:30.70

2008  Indiana Wesleyan (Jason Wenzel, David Slabaugh, Joshua Miller, fosh Foss), 7:33.53
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